

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-01237-DLC

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING	5
A. Actual Records Disclosure Injures Plaintiffs	6
1. Plaintiffs’ injuries are analogous to intrusion on seclusion.....	7
2. Plaintiffs’ injuries are analogous to disclosure of private fact	9
3. Plaintiffs’ injuries are analogous to unconstitutional search.....	10
B. Imminent Records Misuse and Theft Injures Plaintiffs	12
1. The risks of misuse and theft are concrete	12
2. The risks of misuse and theft are imminent.....	12
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Caused by Defendants and Redressable by Injunction	14
II. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE PRIVACY ACT VIOLATIONS.....	15
A. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Violation of 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b).....	15
1. Some DOGE agents who obtained records are not “of the” OPM	16
2. DOGE agents are not using the records for a legitimate “duty.”	17
3. DOGE agents do not “need” the records.....	17
B. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Violation of 5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10)	19
III. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY	20
A. The Privacy Act Allows Injunctive Relief.....	20
B. If the Privacy Act Does Not Allow Injunctive Relief, the APA Does.....	22

IV. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE AN APA VIOLATION.....	23
V. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> ACTION	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AFSCME v. Social Security Administration</i> , Civ. No. ELH-25-0596, 2025 WL 868953 (D. Md. March 20, 2025).....	8, 18, 23
<i>Alliance for Retired Americans v. Bessent</i> , Civ. No. 25-0313 (CKK), 2025 WL 740401 (D.D.C. March 7, 2025),.....	8
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	26
<i>Amadei v. Nielsen</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	25
<i>American Federation of Teachers v. Bessent</i> , Civ. No. DLB-25-0430, 2025 WL 582063 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025)	8
<i>American Federation of Teachers v. Bessent</i> , Civ. No. DLB-25-0430, ECF No. 68 (March 24, 2025)	2
<i>Baton v. Ledger</i> , 740 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Cal. 2024)	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	24
<i>Bohnak v. Marsh Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 276, 279 (2d Cir. 2023)	10, 13
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	24
<i>Bryant v. Compass Group</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020)	9

Building Trades Council v. Downtown Dev., Inc.,
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006) 6

Butz v. Economou,
438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 26

Carter v. HealthPort,
822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016) 6

Carter v. Scripps Networks, LLC,
670 F. Supp. 3d 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 10

Cell Assocs. v. NIH,
579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978) 21, 22

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 26

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 19, 25

City of Ontario v. Quon,
560 U.S. 746 (2010)..... 11

City of Providence v. Barr,
954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 28

Conyers v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
16-CV-0013 (JFB) (SIL),
2018 WL 1089736 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2018) 19

Cornelio v. Connecticut,
32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022) 15

Costin v. Glens Falls Hosp.,
103 F.4th 946 (2d Cir. 2024) 15

Cothran v. White Castle,
20 F.4th 1156 (7th Cir. 2023) 10

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. McAleenan,
404 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 26

Devine v. U.S.,
202 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2000) 16, 22

Doe v. Chao,
540 U.S. 614 (2004)..... 22, 23

Doe v. DiGenova,
779 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 21

Doe v. Herman,
Civ. No. 97-0043-B,
1998 WL 34194937 (W.D. Va. Mar. 18, 1998)..... 20, 21, 23

Doe v. OPM,
Civ. No. 25-234 (RDM)2025
WL 513268 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2025) 8, 19

Doe v. Stephens,
851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 23

Does 1-26 v. Musk,
Civil Action No. 25-0462-TDC,
2025 WL 840574 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2025) 17

DOJ v. RCFP,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 10

Dorce v. City of New York,
608 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 14

EPIC v. OPM,
Civ. No. 1:25-cv-255 (RDA/WBP),
2025 WL 580596 (E.D. Va. Feb. 21, 2025)..... 8

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 22

Farrakhan v. ADL,
23cv9110 (DLC),
2024 WL 1484449 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)..... 6

Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 27

Feldman v. Star Tribune Co.,
659 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (D. Minn. 2023)..... 8, 9

Fleck v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
Civil Action No. 18-1452 (RDM),
2020 WL 42842 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2020)..... 16

Fox v. Dakkota LLC,
980 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2020) 9

Haase v. Sessions,
893 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 20, 21

In re Cap. One Breach Ltgn.,
488 F. Supp. 3d 374 (E.D. Va. 2020) 13

In re OPM Breach Ltgn.,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 12

In re USAA Data Sec. Ltgn.,
621 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 7, 13

In re VA Data Theft Ltgn.,
Misc. No. 06-0506 (JR),
2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2007) 19

James v. Disney Co.,
701 F. Supp. 3d 942 (N.D. Cal. 2023) 8

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 28

Make the Road New York v. Pompeo,
475 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 26

Martin v. Meredith Corp.,
657 F. Supp. 3d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 10

Mills v. Saks.com,
23 Civ. 10638 (ER), 2025 WL 34828 (S.D.N.Y. 2025) 7

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry,
361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... 21, 22

NASA v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011)..... 7

Nat’l Assn. of Letter Carriers v. USPS,
604 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 6, 27

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. and Budget,
25-cv-239-LLA,
ECF No. 51 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025) 14

New York v. Trump,
C.A. No. 25-cv-39-JJM-PAS,
2025 WL 357368 (D.R.I. Jan. 31, 2025) 28

NSS, Inc. v. Iola,
700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012) 19

Open Society Justice Initiative v. Trump,
510 F. Supp. 3d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 26

Parks v. IRS,
618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980) 21, 22

Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019) 11

Persinger v. Sw. Credit Sys., L.P.,
20 F.4th 1184 (7th Cir. 2021) 7, 8

PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump,
Civil No. 25-337-BAH,
2025 WL 685124 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2025) 28

Pileggi v. Wash. Newspaper Co.,
Civ. No. 23-345 (BAH),
2024 WL 324121 (D.D.C. 2024) 8

Pilon v. DOJ,
73 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 21

Quinn v. Stone,
978 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1992) 16

Rand v. Travelers Co.,
637 F. Supp. 3d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 7, 10, 13

Salazar v. NBA,
118 F.4th 533 (2d Cir. 2024) 7, 9, 10

Schneiter v. U.S.,
159 Fed. Cl. 356 (2022) 14

Seale v. Peacock,
32 F.4th 1011 (10th Cir. 2022) 9

State of New York v. Trump,
25-CV-01144 (JAV),
2025 WL 573771 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2025)..... *passim*

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 12

Sussman v. U.S. Marshal Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 21

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... *passim*

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 24

U.S. v. Hasbajrami,
945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019) 11

U.S. v. Runyan,
275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001) 11

U.S. v. Sedaghaty,
728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

USPS v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 14

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. EEOC,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 25

Wabun-Inini v. Sessions,
900 F.2d 1234 (8th Cir. 1990) 20

Wynne v. Audi,
No. 21-cv-08518-DMR,
2022 WL 2916341 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2022)..... 10

Yale New Haven Hosp. v. Becerra,
56 F.4th 9 (2d Cir. 2022) 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(7)..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D)..... 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)..... 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 552a(j)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 559..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 24

5 U.S.C. 706..... 24

Other Authorities

120 Cong. Rec. 36,917 (Nov. 21, 1974) 18

20 C.F.R. § 401.25 16

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 18

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 18

Exec. Order No. 14,158, 90 C.F.R. 8441 (2025) 3, 4, 16, 18

Musk Watch, “Musk associates given unfettered access to private data of government employees” (Feb. 3, 2025), <https://www.muskwatch.com/p/musk-associates-given-unfettered>..... 4

Privacy Act Implementation, 40 Fed. Reg. 28948, 28953 (July 9, 1975) 16

Restatement of Torts § 652B 7

Restatement of Torts § 652D 9

U.S. DOJ Overview of the Privacy Act of 1974 (2020 Edition) at 1, https://www.justice.gov/Overview_2020/dl?inline 1

Washington Post, “Musk’s DOGE agents access sensitive personnel data, alarming security officials” (Feb. 6, 2025), www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/2025/02/06/elon-musk-doge-access-personnel-data-opm-security/ 3, 4
